
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Council 
and Chief Officers 

 
 COUNCIL MEETING 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a  meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL to 
be held in the G107, 1st Floor, South West Institute Development Building, Petroc, 
Barnstaple - Petroc College on WEDNESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 
(attached)   

3.   Chair's announcements   

4.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair   

5.   Replies to any questions submitted by the Public and/or to receive Petitions under 
Part 4, Council Procedures Rules, Paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Constitution   

6.   To consider motions of which notice has been submitted by Members in 
accordance with Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, Paragraph 11 of the 
Constitution   

 (a) To consider the following notice of motion received from Councillor Patrinos 
 
“The Mobile Library Service 

 
This council recognises the huge importance of the mobile library service across 
the whole of North Devon. To help lift our communities out of poverty, deprivation, 
isolation and loneliness we should be increasing access to books, not removing 
them. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 
We request that Devon County Council rethinks their decision to close the service 
across Devon and seeks a way to replace the mobile library vans. We ask that 
DCC explores future possibilities of the mobile service which will further enhance 
lives for our rural communities.” 
 

(b) To consider the following notice of motion received from Councillor 
Wilkinson 
 

“Call For An Independent Review Of Water Authorities 
 

At the recent meeting of the LGA Coastal Issues Bathing Water Quality group 
concern was expressed about reports of the continued practice of discharging raw 
sewage into our waterways and coastline. Incidents such as the stomach upsets 
experienced by 45 of the competitors in the Sunderland Triathlon following their 
swim to the raw sewage discharge at Harlyn Bay in Cornwall indicate that this is a 
nationwide problem and involves all of the water authorities. In North Devon there 
have been several occasions this Summer when poor water quality has triggered 
the Pollution Risk Forecast. 

 
This motion seeks North Devon Council’s support to there being an immediate 
independent review of all Water Authorities.” 

 

7.   Declarations of Interest   

 (NB. Members only need to re-declare any interests previously declared at 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if the item is discussed at 
Council). 

 

8.   Chair's replies to any questions to Council by Members submitted under Part 4, 
Council Procedures Rules, Paragraph 10 of the Constitution   

9.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART A 

10.   Report of the Leader of the Council  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 Report by Leader of the Council (attached). 
 

11.   Questions by Members   

 Questions to the Leader or the Chair of a Committee submitted under Part 4, 
Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 10.4 of the Constitution.  

 

12.   Making of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report by Head of Place, Property and Regeneration (attached). 
 

13.   Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 2023/24  (Pages 23 - 54) 



 
 

 
3 

 

 Report by Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee on 4 September 2023 (attached). 

 

 (a)   Report of the Policy Development Committee   

  To receive the report of the Policy Development Committee held on 14 
September 2023 (to follow). 
 

 (b)   Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee  (Pages 55 - 
56) 

  To receive the report of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 4 
September 2023 (attached). 
 

14.   Change of date of future Council meeting - February 2024   

 To consider whether to change the date of the meeting of Council that was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 28 February 2024 at 6.30 pm to be held on 
Wednesday 21 February 2024 at 6.30 pm instead as the original date will have an 
impact on issuing the Council Tax bills. 

 

15.   Half Yearly Report from the Chair of the Governance Committee  (Pages 57 - 
60) 

 Report by the Chair of Governance Committee (attached). 
 

16.   Minutes of Committees   

 Council is recommended to note the schedule of Committee minutes and approve 
recommendations as listed below:  

 

 (a)   Building Control Joint Committee  (Pages 61 - 64) 

  (i) 10 August 2023 
 

 (b)   Harbour Board  (Pages 65 - 78) 

  (i) 8 August 2023 
a. Minute 6: Appointment of two Independent Representatives 

to the Harbour Board 
b. Minute 8: Ilfracombe Harbour Consultative Forum 
c. Minute 12: Future Projects 

 

 (c)   Planning Committee  (Pages 79 - 94) 

  (i) 27 July 2023 
(ii) 9 August 2023 
(iii) 6 September 2023 

 

 (d)   Policy Development Committee   

  (i) 14 September 2023 (to follow) 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 (e)   Strategy and Resources Committee  (Pages 95 - 114) 

  (i) 4 September 2023 
a. Minute 34 (c): Section 106 report 

(ii) 2 October 2023 (to follow) 
a. Approval and Release of Section 106 Public Open Space 

Funds - Ilfracombe 
 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

26.09.23 
 



 
 

 
5 

 

 
GUIDANCE NOTES FOR RULES OF DEBATE AT MEETINGS OF COUNCIL 
 
Part 4, Council Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 
The basics 
 
At a meeting of Full Council, Members shall stand when speaking unless 
unable to do so and shall address the Chair. 
 
While a Member is speaking, other Members shall remain seated unless 
rising for a point of order, a point of information or in personal explanation. 
 
No speeches may be made after the mover had moved a proposal and 
explained the purpose of it until the motion has been seconded. 
 
Unless notice of motion has already been given, the Chair may require it to 
be written down and handed to him before it is discussed. 
 
When seconding a motion or amendment, a member may reserve their 
speech until later in the debate. 
 
Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to be 
personal explanation or point of order. 
 
A speech by the mover of a motion may not exceed 5 minutes without the 
consent of the Chair. 
 
Speeches by other Members may not exceed 3 minutes without the 
consent of the Chair, unless when the Council’s annual budget is under 
discussion, the leader of each political group on the Council may speak for 
up to 5 minutes or such longer period as the Chair shall allow. 
 
 
The rules of Question Time  
 
At a meeting of the Council, other than the Annual meeting, a Member of 
the Council may ask the Leader or the chair of a committee any question 
without notice upon an item of the report of a committee when that item is 
being received or under consideration by the Council. 

 
 



 
 

 
6 

 

 
 

 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both individuals and the Council itself have the right to record the 
meeting. The Council understands that some members of the public attending its 
meetings may not wish to be filmed. The Chair of the meeting will make sure any request 
not to be filmed is respected. 
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (cle
[...]
 to escalating costs and a growing number of retirements. 

The Conservative government has allowed this situation to persist for an extended 

period, and it is crucial that government ministers take immediate and resolute action 

to tackle this dental crisis. The first step should involve a thorough overhaul of NHS 

dental contracts to expand appointment availability and guarantee equitable 

compensation for the invaluable work of dentists. 

 

Councillor Ian Roome      September 2023  

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 10



 

 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

Topic: Making of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan 

Report by: Head of Place, Property and Regeneration 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report provides Members with the results of the referendum undertaken 

for the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan and recommends that it should 

progress to be “made” (adopted). 

 

1.2. The referendum for the neighbourhood plan took place on 7th September 

2023, and delivered a positive outcome that will enable the document to be 

“made” and thus form part of the local Development Plan. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Council is recommended, in respect of the Braunton Neighbourhood 

Plan: 

2.2. a) to note the referendum results of 7th September 2023, where 90% of those 

who voted were in favour of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan; 

2.3. b) to formally “make” the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan that was subject to 

referendum on 7th September 2023 as part of the statutory development plan 

for North Devon District Council; and 

2.4. c) agree to delegate the publication and circulation of the Decision Statement 

(draft attached at appendix 2) to the Head of Place, Property and 

Regeneration 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To comply with the requirements of the current neighbourhood planning 

legislation. 

 

4. REPORT 

4.1. Neighbourhood planning gives communities direct power to develop a shared 

vision for their neighbourhood and shap
[...]
 dates of the meetings for 2023/24, which were 
scheduled to be held on the following: 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 16a



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 10 August 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 Thursday 26th October 2023 at 10:00am in the Barum room, Brynsworthy 

Environment Centre. 

 Thursday 25th January 2024 at 10:00am in the Barum room, Brynsworthy 

Environment Centre.  

 
RESOLVED, that the dates for future meetings be noted. 

 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 16a



NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL: 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HARBOUR BOARD HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2023  
 
Minute 6: Appointment of Two Independent Representatives to the Harbour 
Board 
 
RECOMMENDED, that Full Council agree the recommendation of the Harbour 
Board to appoint Mr Bert Gear and Mr Tim Gibbs as Independent Representatives to 
the Harbour Board for a second four-year term both beginning on 25th November 
2023 until 24th November 2027. 
 
Minute 8: Ilfracombe Harbour Consultative Forum 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
(a) that Full Council approve the following:  
 

(i) that the Forum as it stood be dissolved and that a new Forum be 
constituted that better met the requirements of the Harbour and the 
Harbour Authorities requirements under section 3 of the MCGA; and  

(ii) that the name of the forum be changed to the “Ilfracombe Harbour Users 
Group”. 

 
Minute 12: Future Projects 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
a) that a request be submitted to the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive regarding the payment of £4137 per annum over a three year period to 
test 34 of the 62 bollards in the harbour; and  
 
b) that a request for waiver be submitted to allow the Council to appoint the 
appropriate company to undertake the works. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 16b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Harbour Board - 8 August 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held at Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
Tuesday, 8th
[...]
ET TRADING 
ACCOUNTS 
 

The Board considered the Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbour’s Budget Trading 
accounts (circulated previously). 
 
The Harbour Master advised that there had been £0.5m spent on harbour works 
over the three quarters. 
 
There were no questions or comments from the Board. 
 
The Board noted the financial situation of both harbours. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 16b
Appendix a



 
Harbour Board - 8 August 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

6.   APPOINTMENT OF TWO INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATIVES TO 
THE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

The Board considered a report regarding the appointment of two Independent 
Representatives to the Harbour Board (circulated previously), by the Corporate and 
Community Services Officer. 
 
The Harbour Manager advised that Mr Bert Gear and Mr Tim Gibbs be appointed as 
independent representatives to the Harbour Board for a second four-year term both 
beginning on 25 November 2023 until 24 November 2027. 
 
Two independent representative vacancies would arise on the Harbour Board on 24th 
November 2023 due to Mr Tim Gibbs and Mr Bert Gear reaching the end of their first 
four-year term. Mr Gear and Mr Gibbs had confirmed they were in agreement to take 
on a second 4 year term as Independent members on the Board, therefore an 
external recruitment exercise was not required.  
 
RECOMMENDED, that Full Council agree the recommendation of the Harbour 
Board to appoint Mr Bert Gear and Mr Tim Gibbs as Independent Representatives to 
the Harbour Board for a second four-year term both beginning on 25th November 
2023 until 24th November 2027. 
 

7.   HARBOUR PLANS REVIEW 
 

The Board considered the Harbour Plans report (circulated previously) by the 
Ilfracombe Harbour Master. 
 
The Harbour Master advised that as a Statutory Harbour, Ilfracombe Harbour was 
obliged to have certain policies and plans in place under the Port Marine Safety 
Code (PMSC) and the accompanying guide to good practice. These policies and 
plans were subject to periodic revi
[...]
so Present: 
 

 Councillors Bushell and Worden 
 
   
 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denton, Whitehead and 
Williams. 
 

26.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9TH AUGUST 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
typographical error in the decision under minute 20 being amended to “that the 
application be REFUSED……….”. 
 

27.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Format of Planning Committee reports 
 
The Chair advised that further to a request that he had made at a previous meeting 
of the Committee regarding Members feedback on the format of the Planning 
Committee reports, that if any Member had any comments to advise him. 
 

28.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 89

Agenda Item 16c
Appendix b



 
Planning Committee - 6 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

The following declarations of interest was announced: 
 
Councillor Prowse – planning application 77246, declared an interest for 
transparency reasons only as he had had previous business dealings with the agent. 
 

29.   76857: LAND AT LEY LANE, PATCHOLE. BARNSTAPLE, 
KENSTIBURY, EX31 4NB 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (SE) (circulated 
previously) in relation to planning application 76857. 
 
Jemma Grigg (applicant), Matt Steart (agent) and James Bradley (agent) addressed 
the Committee. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read a statement on behalf of 
Oliver Perrin (objector) to the Committee. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (SE) 
advised the following: 
 

 The frequently asked questions within the Local Plan included that in relation 
to principle built form to not include any g
[...]
would 
potentially be a significant costs application against the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 If the application was refused, the Committee would need to provide reasons 
for going against the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  The reasons would 
need to be based on evidence which needed to be robust, compelling and 
substantive. 

 
RESOLVED (6 for, 4 against, 0 abstained) that the application be APPROVED as 
recommended by the Senior Planning Officer. 
 

32.   APPEAL REPORT 
 

The Committee considered and noted the appeal report by the Senior Planning 
Support Officer (circulated previously).  
 
The Service Manager (Development Management) advised that no response had 
been received from the Planning Inspectorate in relation to planning appeal 
reference 74895.  Once a response had been received, it would be reported to the 
Committee. 
 

33.   TO CONSIDER IF ANY PLANNING SITE INSPECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED AND TO AGREE THE REASON(S) AND DATE(S) FOR 
THOSE INSPECTIONS TO BE HELD. 
 

The Committee noted that a site inspection would be required for planning 
application 76784, North Devon Leisure Centre, Seven Brethren, Barnstaple to view 
the site, scale and appearance. The application would be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 11 October 2023. It was agreed that the site inspection 
would take place on Thursday 5 October 2023 at 4.00 pm 

Page 93

Agenda Item 16c
Appendix b



 
Planning Committee - 6 September 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.38 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 16c
Appendix b



NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL: 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Minute 34 (c): Section 106 Report 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That £55,215 be allocated to Fremington Parish Council for the replacement of 
play equipment at Ellerslie Road play area  
 
(b) That £39,868 be allocated to Fremington Parish Council towards the replacement 
of play equipment at Beechfield; 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
(c) That Council be recommended to vary the capital programme by £95,083 and 
that funds be released subject to a funding agreement upon such terms and 
conditions as may be agreed by the Senior Solicitor for external projects. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023 (TO FOLLOW)  
 
Approval and Release of Section 106 Public Open Space Funds – Ilfracombe 
(to follow) 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 16e



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 September 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 4th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bell, Clayton, Crabb, Knight, Lane, Maskell, Prowse, 

Wilkinson and Worden 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Customer Focus, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, 
Community Protection Officer, Environmental and Dog Warden, 
Head of Environmental Enhancement, Head of Programme 
Management and Performance, Environmental Health Manager and 
Finance Manager 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillors Haworth-Booth, Patrinos, Walker and Leaver 
 

  
  
   

23.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biederman, D. Knight and P 
Leaver. 

24.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2023 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
In response to a question in relation to minute 18, the Director of Resources and 
Deputy Chief Executive advised that the Future High Streets Fund project team were 
in the process of exploring other options for a 
[...]
sed variation to the Council’s Amenity Standards document in 
Appendix A be approved for consultation;  

(b) That the Environmental Health Officer be instructed to undertake a six week 
period of public consultation on the proposed amendment and seek that 
consultation responses be reported to a future committee meeting prior to 
making any approval and that the stakeholders also include housing 
associations and homelessness organisations,. 

34.   SECTION 106 REPORT 
 

Page 110

Agenda Item 16e
Appendix a



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 September 2023 

 
 

 
15 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Enhancement 
(circulated previously) regarding the approval and release of section 106 public open 
space funds for two projects in the Fremington ward. 
 
The Head of Environmental Enhancement highlighted the following: 
 

 The approval and release of section 106 public open spaces funds were for 
two projects in the Fremington Ward for the replacement of play equipment at 
Ellerslie Road play area and at Beechfield. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That £55,215 be allocated to Fremington Parish Council for the replacement 
of play equipment at Ellerslie Road play area  

(b) That £39,868 be allocated to Fremington Parish Council towards the 
replacement of play equipment at Beechfield; 

 
RECOMMENDED:  
 

(c) That Council be recommended to vary the capital programme by £95,083 and 
that funds be released subject to a funding agreement upon such terms and 
conditions as may be agreed by the Senior Solicitor for external projects. 

 
Councillor Walker thanked officers for bringing forward the report and the Committee 
for its support on behalf of the children of Sticklepath. 

35.   STREET MARSHAL SCHEME 
 

The Committee considered a joint report by the Place Manager (Town Centre) and 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (circulated previously) regarding 
the Street Marshal Scheme. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deput
[...]
Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 2023/24, 04/09/2023 Strategy and Resources Committee
	Appendix 4 Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 2023/24, 04/09/2023 Strategy and Resources Committee
	2023.10.04 Performance and Financial Management Appendix E

	13b Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee
	15 Half Yearly Report from the Chair of the Governance Committee
	16a Building Control Joint Committee
	Minutes

	16b Harbour Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/08/2023 Harbour Board
	Minutes


	16c Planning Committee
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/08/2023 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/09/2023 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	16e Strategy and Resources Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/09/2023 Strategy and Resources Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

Council - 4 October 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council held at G107, 1st Floor, South West Institute 
Development Building, Petroc, Barnstaple - Petroc College on Wednesday, 4th 
October, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Hunt (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Bulled, Bushell, Cann, Davies, Denton, 

Haworth-Booth, Jones, Jusef, R Knight, C Leaver, P Leaver, 
Lovering, Maddocks, Maskell, Milton, Norman, Orange, Patrinos, 
Prowse, Quinn, Roome, L. Spear, Stevenson, Turton, Walker, 
Whitehead, Wilkinson, Williams, Wilson, Worden and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Senior Solicitor 
and Monitoring Officer and Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 

   
 

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Bishop, Clayton, Crabb, 
D. Knight, Lane, Lethaby, Renshaw and Topps.  

44.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2023 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

45.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

(a) Chair’s Events 
 
The Chair provided an update on the recent events that she had attended in her 
capacity as Chair of Council.  She advised that she had attended the High Sheriff’s 
inauguration at Exeter Cathedral and had visited a lovely gentleman who was 
celebrating his 103rd birthday, who had been a prisoner of war and had his diary 
printed. 

46.   BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY OR WITH THE CONSENT 
OF THE CHAIR 
 

There was no business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair. 

47.   REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC 
AND/OR TO RECEIVE PETITIONS UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL 
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPHS 8 AND 9 OF THE 



 
Council - 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

CONSTITUTION 
 

There were no questions submitted by the Public and/or Petitions received under 
Part 4 Council Procedure Rules, Paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Constitution. 

48.   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS OF WHICH NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 4, 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, PARAGRAPH 11 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

(a) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Patrinos 
 
Councillors Biederman, C. Leaver, Maskell and Roome declared an other 
registerable interest (disclosed for transparency reasons only) in this notice of motion 
as members of Devon County Council. 
 
Councillor Patrinos presented his notice of motion to Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Patrinos and seconded by Councillor Walker that the 
notice of motion be adopted. 
 
Council was advised that Devon County Council’s (DCC) Cabinet decision had been 
called in for scrutiny and the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations would be 
considered at DCC Cabinet meeting on 11 October 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) that Devon County Council be requested to rethink their decision to close the 
service across Devon and seeks a way to replace the mobile library vans; and  

(b) that DCC explores future possibilities of the mobile service which will further 
enhance lives for our rural communities. 

 
(b)To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Wilkinson 
 
Councillor Wilkinson presented his notice of motion to Council and he advised that 
Sally-Ann Hart, Chair of the All Party Parliamentary Group for the Local Government 
Association Coastal Special Interest Group had requested Councils to support the 
calling of a dedicated Minister for the Coast.  He therefore amended the notice of 
motion to include that “the Local Government Association Special Interest Group 
request for the calling of a dedicated Minister for the Coast be supported.” 
 
The amended notice of motion was moved by Councillor Wilkinson, who took on 
board that the dedicated Minister also include “rivers and fresh water”, which was 
seconded by Councillor Roome. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the Council express its support to there being an immediate independent 
review of all Water Authorities. 



 
Council - 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

(b) That the Local Government Association Special Interest Group request for the 
calling of a dedicated Minister for the Coast be supported and that this also 
include rivers and fresh water. 

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest was announced: 
 
Councillor Spear – Item 12 “Making of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan”, other 
registerable interest (disclosed for transparency reasons only) as a Member of the 
Braunton Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group. 

50.   CHAIR'S REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL BY 
MEMBERS SUBMITTED UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL 
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPH 10 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

There were no questions received by Members submitted under Part 4, Council 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 10 of the Constitution. 

51.   REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Council considered and noted a report by the Leader of the Council (circulated 
previously) regarding work that had been undertaken since the last Council meeting. 
 
Councillor Roome advised that since the publication of the report, the Government 
had announced that Torbay would be receiving £20m from the Levelling Up Fund.  
He expressed disappointment that funding had not been announced for Ilfracombe, 
as Ilfracombe Central ward had a high level of deprivation and poverty and that there 
needed to be a level playing field across Devon and the South West.  
 
Councillor Spear advised that the Policy Development Committee was carrying out a 
review of dentistry as part of its work programme and was seeking a representative 
from the Dentist Forum to attend. 
 
Councillor Maskell advised that she was a member of Devon County Council’s Adult 
Health and Social Care scrutiny Committee and would welcome input from North 
Devon Council in relation to dentistry. 
 
Members expressed their concern regarding the proposed closure of the A361 North 
Devon Link Road, with effect from 11 October 2023, with traffic being diverted 
through Landkey, Swimbridge and Filleigh in relation to the high volume of traffic 
travelling along this route and potential accidents.  The Leader agreed to make 
representations to the Police regarding the closure of the A361 and request that the 
diversion route be monitored. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Prowse and seconded by Councillor Roome “that it was 
disappointing to lose the opportunity to utilise the Housing Infrastructure Funding to 
unlock other development opportunities in Ilfracombe where it was desperately 
needed and that a cross party letter be sent to the Treasury outlining this together 



 
Council - 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

with the Council’s disappointment that Ilfracombe was not on the Government’s list 
of towns awarded levelling up funding announced over the weekend.” 
 
RESOLVED that it was disappointing to lose the opportunity to utilise the Housing 
Infrastructure Funding to unlock other development opportunities in Ilfracombe 
where it was desperately needed and that a cross party letter be sent to the Treasury 
outlining this together with the Council’s disappointment that Ilfracombe was not on 
the Government’s list of towns awarded levelling up funding announced over the 
weekend. 

52.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 
 

Council noted that no questions had been submitted to the Leader or the Chair of a 
Committee under Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 10.4 of the 
Constitution.  

53.   MAKING OF THE BRAUNTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

Council considered a report by the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration 
(circulated previously) regarding the Making of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Councillor Spear declared an other registerable interest (disclosed for transparency 
reasons only) as a Member of the Braunton Neighbourhood Steering Group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Spear and seconded by Councillor Worden that the 
recommendations be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED that in respect of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan that: 
 

(a) the referendum results of 7 September 2023, where 90% of those who voted 
were in favour of the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan be noted; 

(b) the Council formally “make” the Braunton Neighbourhood Plan that was 
subject to referendum on 7 September 2023 as part of the statutory 
development plan for North Devon District Council; and  

(c) the publication and circulation of the Decision Statement (draft as detailed in 
appendix 2) be delegated to the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration. 

54.   PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 
2023/24 
 

Council considered the Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of 
2023/24 report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 4 September 2023 
(circulated previously). 

 (a)   Report of the Policy Development Committee  

  Councillor Spear, Chair of the Policy Development Committee 
presented the Committee’s report on the Performance and 
Financial Management Quarter 1 of 2023/24 report to the 
Policy Development Committee on 14 September 2023 
(circulated previously). 

 (b)   Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources 



 
Council - 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

Committee  

  Councillor Roome, Chair of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee presented the Committee’s report on the 
Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of 2023/24 
report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 4 
September 2023 (circulated previously). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by 
Councillor Worden “that minute 29 (f) of the report of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee held on 4 September 2023 
regarding the Performance and Financial Management Quarter 
1 of 2023/24 be adopted.” 
 
RESOLVED that minute 29 (f) of the report of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee held on 4 September 2023 regarding 
the Performance and Financial Management Quarter 1 of 
2023/24 be adopted. 

55.   CHANGE OF DATE OF FUTURE COUNCIL MEETING - 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 

It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor C. Leaver “that the 
date of the meeting of Council that was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 28 
February 2024 at 6.30 pm be changed and that it be held on Wednesday 21 
February 2024 at 6.30 pm instead as the original date would have an impact on 
issuing the Council Tax bills.” 
 
RESOLVED that the date of the meeting of Council that was scheduled to be held on 
Wednesday 28 February 2024 at 6.30 pm be changed and that it be held on 
Wednesday 21 February 2024 at 6.30 pm instead as the original date would have an 
impact on issuing the Council Tax bills. 

56.   HALF YEARLY REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Council considered and noted the half yearly report from the Chair of the 
Governance Committee (circulated previously). 

57.   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 
 

 (a)   Building Control Joint Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Building Control 
Joint Committee (circulated previously) be noted and adopted 
as follows: 
 

(i) 10 August 2023 

 (b)   Harbour Board  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Harbour Board 
(circulated previously) be noted and adopted as follows: 



 
Council - 4 October 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
(i) 8 August 2023 

a. Minute 6: Appointment of two Independent 
Representatives to the Harbour Board 

b. Minute 8: Ilfracombe Harbour Consultative Forum 
c. Minute 12: Future Projects 

 (c)   Planning Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Planning 
Committee (circulated previously) be noted and adopted as 
follows: 
 

(i) 27 July 2023 
(ii) 9 August 2023 
(iii) 6 September 2023 

 (d)   Policy Development Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Policy 
Development Committee (circulated previously) be noted and 
adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 14 September 2023 

 (e)   Strategy and Resources Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee (circulated previously) be noted and 
adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 4 September 2023 
a. Minute 34 (c): Section 106 Report 

(ii) 2 October 2023 
a. Approval and Release of Section 106 Public 

Open Space Funds - Ilfracombe 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.23 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


